

No. 23-16148

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REED DAY and ALBERT JACOBS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BEN HENRY, et al.

Defendants-Appellees,

WINE AND SPIRITS WHOLESALERS
ASSOCIATION OF ARIZONA.

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 2:21-cv-01332-GMS

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE WINE & SPIRITS
WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION OF ARIZONA**

GALLAGHER & KENNEDY, P.A.
Kevin E. O'Malley (Bar No. 006420)
Hannah H. Porter (Bar No. 029842)
2575 East Camelback Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-9225
(602) 530-8000
kevin.omalley@gknet.com
hannah.porter@gknet.com
*Counsel for Appellee Wine & Spirits
Wholesalers Association of Arizona*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

I. Factual Background..... 5

 A. Arizona Uses a Three-Tier System to Regulate Alcohol. 5

 1. The Producer Tier. 7

 2. The Wholesaler Tier..... 8

 3. The Retailer Tier..... 11

 B. Enforcement of Arizona’s Alcohol Statutes. 12

II. Procedural Background.....14

 A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Seeks a Limited Injunction that Does Not Include the State-Licensed Wholesaler Purchase Requirement..... 14

 B. The Parties’ Summary Judgment Motions..... 16

 1. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment..... 16

 2. Defendants’ Summary Judgment Motions Produced Evidence Showing the Legitimate Goals Served by Arizona’s Wine Laws..... 17

 C. Plaintiffs Concede at Oral Argument that They Seek an Exception from Arizona’s Three-Tier System for Retailers Located Outside the State..... 19

 D. The Trial Court Rules in Favor of Defendants..... 21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 22

ARGUMENT 23

I. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Causation or Redressability..... 23

 A. Plaintiffs Did Not Seek to Enjoin the Wholesaler Purchase Requirement Below..... 25

 B. Plaintiffs’ Injury Would Not Be Remedied by Leveling Down..... 28

II. Legal Principles Governing Plaintiffs’ Commerce Clause Challenge..... 30

 A. Liquor Is Subject to a Different Commerce Clause Analysis than Other Products. 30

 B. The *Tennessee Wine* Inquiry. 32

 C. Essential Features of the Three-Tier System Are Constitutional..... 34

 D. No Court Has Granted the Relief Plaintiffs Seek Here. 36

 1. *Lebamoff Enterprises v. Whitmer* 37

 2. *Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt*..... 40

 3. *B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer* 41

 4. *Anvar v. Dwyer* 42

III. Arizona’s Regulations Do Not Discriminate Against Out-Of-State Interests..... 43

 A. The Statutes Apply Evenhandedly to In-State and Out-of-State Applicants. 44

 B. Unlicensed Retailers Operating Out-of-State Are Not Similarly Situated for Commerce Clause Purposes. 46

 C. The Alleged Unavailability of Certain Wines Does Not Demonstrate Impermissible Discrimination. 49

IV. Arizona’s Wine Regulations Serve Legitimate Purposes.	50
A. The Laws Are Essential to Arizona’s Three-Tier System. ...	50
B. The Laws Promote Public Health and Safety.	52
C. Arizona Is Not Constitutionally Required to Adopt a Permit System Used by a Minority of States.	54
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anvar v. Dwyer</i> , 82 F. 4th 1 (2023)	33, 42
<i>Arnold's Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	29
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v Bauer</i> , 143 S. Ct. 567 (2023)	32, 36
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 36 F.4th 214, 222 (4th Cir. 2022)	32, 33, 41, 42, 51, 52
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Black Star Farms, LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32, 43, 44
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 74 F. 4th 400 (6th Cir. 2023)	39, 40
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	57
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	58
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	44

Genusa v. City of Peoria,
619 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 58

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....2, 5, 31, 32, 34, 36, 47, 55

Greenwood v. F.A.A.,
28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 56

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 29

Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Whitmer,
141 S. Ct. 1049, 208 L. Ed. 2d 520 (2021) 36

Lebamoff Enterprises Inc. v. Whitmer,
956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020).....6, 7, 30, 37, 38, 39, 40, 50, 51, 58

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris,
682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 48

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 2, 31, 32, 33, 34, 55

Orion Wine Imports, LLC v. Appelsmith,
837 F. App’x 585 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 24, 25, 28

Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt,
987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 40, 41, 46, 51

Sarasota Wine Mkt., LLC v. Schmitt,
142 S. Ct. 335, 211 L. Ed. 2d 178 (2021) 36

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 23

Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).... 6, 7, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 43, 50,
53

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 46, 50

Statutes

A.R.S. § 4-118 13

A.R.S. § 4-201 7, 11, 15, 16, 25

A.R.S. § 4-202 8, 11, 44

A.R.S. § 4-203 11, 12, 45

A.R.S. § 4-203.04 6, 17, 26

A.R.S. § 4-205.04 6, 10, 12

A.R.S. § 4-206.01 11

A.R.S. § 4-207 11

A.R.S. § 4-243(A)(3) 10

A.R.S. § 4-243.01(A)(2) 8

A.R.S. § 4-243.01(A)(3) 1, 6, 11, 27, 45

A.R.S. § 4-243.01(B) 9, 17, 26, 45

A.R.S. § 42-3052 10

A.R.S. § 42-3354(D) 10

27 U.S.C. § 204 7

1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 52, § 1 4, 7

2006 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 310 § 9 4, 7, 29

Other Authorities

A.A.C. R19-1-319(A)(6) 10
